RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3036 OF 2021 APPEAL CASE NO. 3038 OF 2021

Advocate Tejinder Singh, (9041004313) R/o Chamber No. 602, Civil Court, Tehsil Complex, Backside Sanjh Kender, Phillaur-144410

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Advocate Tejinder Singh, Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.10.2021.

- 2. The appellant states that information has not been supplied by the PIO till date. He further requests that his Appeal Case No.3036/2021 and 3038/2021 may kindly be transferred from this bench to other bench.
- 3. The PIO is absent.
- 4. In view of the above request of the appellant, original files of Appeal Case No.3036/2021 and 3038/2021 of Advocate Tejinder Singh, are sent herewith to the Registry for appropriate action.
- 5. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 01.12.2021

Sd/(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Copy forwarded alongwith original file of Appeal Case No.3036/2021 and 3038/2021 of Advocate Tejinder Singh to :-

The Deputy Registrar, PSIC, Chandigarh.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3037 OF 2021

Advocate Tejinder Singh, (9041004313) R/o Chamber No. 602, Civil Court, Tehsil Complex, Backside Sanjh Kender, Phillaur-144410

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Municipal Town Planner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Additional Commissioner, Municipal Corporation, Amritsar.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Advocate Tejinder Singh, Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.10.2021.

- 2. The respondent states available information has already been supplied to the appellant on 18.04.2021.
- 3. The appellant states that he has not received the information. He further requests that his Appeal Case No.3037/2021 may kindly be transferred from this bench to other bench.
- 4. In view of the above request of the appellant, original file of Appeal Case No.3037/2021 of Advocate Tejinder Singh, is sent herewith to the Registry for appropriate action.
- 5. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 01.12.2021

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Copy forwarded alongwith original file of Appeal Case No.3037/2021 of Advocate Tejinder Singh to :-

The Deputy Registrar, PSIC, Chandigarh.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 3079 OF 2021

Advocate Tejinder Singh, (9041004313) R/o Chamber No. 602, Civil Court, Tehsil Complex, Backside Sanjh Kender, Phillaur-144410

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o Nagar Council, Dasuya, District Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Deputy Director Local Government, Jalandhar.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Advocate Tejinder Singh, Appellant.

None on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 12.10.2021.

- 2. The appellant states that information has not been supplied by the PIO till date. He further requests that his Appeal Case No.3079/2021 may kindly be transferred from this bench to other bench.
- 3. The PIO is absent.
- 4. In view of the above request of the appellant, original file of Appeal Case No.3079/2021 of Advocate Tejinder Singh, is sent herewith to the Registry for appropriate action.
- 5. Copies of the order be sent to the parties.

Sd/-

Chandigarh 01.12.2021

(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner

Copy forwarded alongwith original file of Appeal Case No.3079/2021 of Advocate Tejinder Singh to :-

The Deputy Registrar, PSIC, Chandigarh.

RED CROSS BUILDING, NEAR ROSE GARDEN, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH.

Ph: 0172-2864118, Email: - psic28@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com



APPEAL CASE NO. 4181 OF 2021

Sh. Lashkar Singh, (9316118248) R/o H. No. 69, New SBS Colony, Rajpura, District Patiala-140401

...Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer,

O/o The Collector, Land Acquisition, Department of Industries & Commerce, Punjab, Sector-17, Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority

O/o The Collector, Land Acquisition, Department of Industries & Commerce, Punjab, Sector-17, Chandigarh.

...Respondents

HEARD Through CISCO WEBEX – VC/TELEPHONE

PRESENT: Sh. Lashkar Singh, Appellant.

Smt. Harshpal Kaur, Deputy Director-PIO, on behalf of the Respondents.

ORDER:

The RTI application is dated 03.04.2020 vide which the Appellant has sought information as enumerated in his RTI application. First Appeal was filed with the First Appellate Authority (hereinafter FAA) on 01.06.2021 and Second Appeal was filed in the Commission on 14.09.2021 under Section 19 of the Right to Information Act, 2005 (hereinafter RTI Act) and Notice of hearing was issued to the parties for 01.12.2021.

- 2. The Respondent states that available information has been provided to the appellant through email and by registered post 22.11.2021.
- 3. The appellant admits that he has received the information but very late.
- 4. Perusal of case file reveals that RTI is dated 03.04.2021 and the appellant has filed his second appeal in the Commission on 14.09.2021. Today is the first hearing of the case and the respondent-PIO has supplied the information before the date of hearing. However, the PIO is warned to be more careful in future to reply / send the information requested by the information seeks within stipulated period of time. **Hence, the instant case is disposed of and closed**. Copies of order be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 01.12.2021 Sd/(Hem Inder Singh)
State Information Commissioner